FILE NO. 071474

RESOLUTION NO. 597-07

[Accept and expend gift in the amount of \$25,000.]

Resolution accepting and expending an estate bequest gift of \$25,000 from the estate of Dr. Dorothee Haken to the Recreation and Park Department for the San Francisco Botanical Garden.

WHEREAS, The City owns real property located in Golden Gate Park known as the San Francisco Botanical Garden, and,

WHEREAS, an important support facility within the botanical garden is the nursery, and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Botanical Garden's nursery was a favorite place for the late Dr. Dorothee Haken to volunteer and being so, caused her to designate a Bequest Gift to support this nursery in the amount of \$25,000, and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Recreation and Park Department maintains a long-standing operational and management role and responsibility for the San Francisco Botanical Garden, and,

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2007 the Recreation and Park Commission recommended to the Board of Supervisors to accept the Dr. Dorothee Haken Bequest Gift of \$25,000 as Resolution No. 0708-013; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept the Dr. Dorothee Haken Bequest Gift of \$25,000 for the benefit of the nursery at the San Francisco Botanical Garden within Golden Gate Park.

Supervisor Carmen Chu Recreation and Park Department



**City and County of San Francisco** 

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 071474

Date Passed:

Resolution accepting and expending an estate bequest gift of \$25,000 from the estate of Dr. Dorothee Haken to the Recreation and Park Department for the San Francisco Botanical Garden.

October 30, 2007 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 071474

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 30, 2007 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

ngela Calvillo erk of the Bear yor Gavin I ewsor

11/7/2007

**Date Approved**